
GO\'ER.~)IE~T 
f I, II k I I) ,\ 

DATE: 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

CONTACT 
PERSON: 

DIVISION: 

ACTION 
REQUESTED: 

PROJECT: 

PURPOSE: 

Interoffice Memorandum 

REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT ITEM 2 

November 14, 2023 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Mindy T. Cummings, Manager "-0-C 
Real Estate Management Division ~ "-I - { (_/ 

David Sustachek, Senior Acquisition Agent "°"'s \ ~ 
Real Estate Management Division 1'-

Mindy T. Cummings, Manager 

Real Estate Management Division 
Phone: ( 407) 836-7090 

Approval and execution of Fourth Amendment to Lease by and between 
Weingarten Nostat, LLC and Orange County, Florida, and authorization 
for the Manager of the Real Estate Management Division to exercise 
renewal options and furnish notices, required, or allowed by the Lease, if 
needed. 

Clerk of Courts - Winter Park Comers 
Fourth Amendment to Lease 
450 North Lakemont Avenue, Winter Park, Florida 32792 
Lease File #2030 

District 5 

To continue to provide office space for the Orange County Clerk of 
Courts. 



Interoffice Memorandum 
Real Estate Management Division 
Agenda Item 2 
November 14, 2023 
Page 2 of2 

ITEMS: 

APPROVALS: 

REMARKS: 

Fourth Amendment to Lease 
Cost: One Year: $315,000 
Size: 10,500 square feet 
Term: May 1, 2024 to April 30, 2025 
Options: None 

Real Estate Management Division 
County Attorney ' s Office 
Risk Management Division 
Facilities Management Division 
Orange County Clerk of Courts 

Orange County currently leases 10,500 square feet of office space for the 
Winter Park Traffic Court in the Winter Park Comers Shopping Center 
under a Lease approved by the Board on May 24, 1991. 

This action will extend the Lease for one year, as Orange County 
continues the process of renovating an existing building in Winter Park. 

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in effect. 



APPROVED. ....___ - v-.,. 

BY ORANGE COUNTY BOAR~ 
OF. COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. 

NOV 2 8 1013 

Building ID: 118380 

FOURTH AMEN DM ENT TO LEASE 

Dea l ID: 
243741 

Tenant DBA: 
Orange County, Florida 

Master Occupant ID: 
00015989 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMEN T TO LEASE (the " Amendment" ) made as of NOV 2 8 2023 (the 
" Effective Date'') , by and between WEINGARTEN NOST AT, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord") and 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant") , which terms "Landlord" and "Tenant" shall 
include the successors and ass igns of the respect ive parti es. 

W I TNESS ET H: 

WHEREAS, by Lease Agreement dated May 24, 1991 , Landlord (the current or successor-in-interest to the 
original landlord, as the case may be) leases and dem ises unto Tenant (the current or successor-i n-interest to the 
original tenant, as the case may be) certain premises (the " Leased Premises") in the Winter Park Corners Shopping 
Center located in Wi nter Park , Florida, (the " Shopping Center" ), as more particu larly described in the Lease 
Agreement (said Lease Agreement as may have been amended, modified and assigned shall be hereinafter collectively 
referred to as the " Lease" ); and 

WHEREAS, the parti es hereto desire to further amend the Lease. 

OW, TH ERE FORE, in consideration of the premises and the sum of Ten and no/I 00 Dollars ($ 10.00) and 
other good and val uable cons iderati ons, in hand, paid by Tenant to Land lord, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, it is mutually agreed as fo llows: 

I . The term of the Lease is hereby ex tended for an additiona l peri od of one ( I ) year commencing as of May I , 
2024, so th at the term of the Lease shall now expire on ·April 30, 2025 (the "Expiration Date"). Tenant agrees 
and acknowledges that there are no options to extend the term of the Lease beyond the Expi rat ion Date. 

2. Comm encing May I , 2024, and continuing through and including on A pril 30, 2025 , the annual base rent shall 
be as fo llows: 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Lease Year Annual Base Rent Month! Rent 
5/ I /2024 - 4/3 0/2025 $3 15,000.00 $26,250 .00 

Improvements to the Common Areas. Landlord has the ri ght, w ithout the need to obtain the consent of 
Tenant, to install w ithin the Shopping Center's common areas: electrical car charging stati ons, parking service 
areas and customer pick up locations ( including lockers and des ignated waiting or pickup areas in the park ing 
lots or curbside) and si milar other amenities consistent with those found in mixed use projects located w ithin the 
loca l metro area where the Shopping Center is located as may be perm itted by loca l governm en tal regulati ons. 

Florida Provisions. (A) Other Taxes. Notwithstanding any thing to the cont ra ry contained in the Lease, Tenant 
shall pay directly to Land lord any tax or li cense fee, including but not limi ted to the Florida Rent Tax as set forth 
in Section 2 12.03 I of the Florida Statutes, as heretofore and hereafter amended, measured by Tenant's gross 
Rents receivab le by Land lord (e.g. Base Rent and all additional Rent) and reimbursements of utility charges, if 
any. That porti on of such taxes attributable to each month 's Rent shall be paid by Tenant to Landlord each month 
along w ith Tenant's monthly Rent payment. See Arti cle 5, be low, regarding Tenant' s certifi cate of exemption. 

(B) State Mandated Radon Notice. Radon is a naturally occurring rad ioactive gas that, when it has accumu lated 
in a building in sufficient quantiti es, may present hea lth ri sks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels 
of radon that exceed federa l and state guidelines have been found in bui ldings in Florida. Additional in formation 
regarding radon and radon testi ng may be obtained from your county publi c health unit. 

(C) No Construction Liens. Tenant shall have no power or au thority to permit construction, mechanic's, 
materialmen's or other l iens to be placed upon the Leased Premi ses in connect ion with maintenance, alterati ons, 
mod ifi cati ons or otherwise. The interest o f Landlord shall not be subject to liens for improvements made by 
Tenant. Land lord shall not be liable for any work , labor or materia ls furni shed to the Leased Premi ses by or 
through Tenant or anyone claim ing th rough Tenant. No constructi on liens or other liens for any suc h work , 
labor or materi als shal l attach or affect the interest of Land lord in and to the Leased Premises. Landlord has 
record ed or sh al I record a not ice as set forth in Section 7 13. IO of the Florida Statutes. Th is Lease itse l f shall not 
be recorded in the publi c records except at the option of Landlord . Furthermore, Tenant shal l be required to 
obtain and provide to Landlord fina l lien waivers from all contractors, subcon tractors, materi al men and suppliers 
which have filed or sen t to Landlord a "Notice lo O,rner". 

Exemption from the Florida Tax on Rents. In the event Tenant is exempt from the Florid a Tax on Ren t (see 
Sect ion 2 12.03 1 of the Florida Statutes) and delivers to Landl ord a copy of the cert ificate granting this status 
then, to the ex tent Tenant's tax exempt ion re lieves Landlord from co llecting and pay ing these taxes, Tenant shall 
not be required to pay these taxes to Land lord. 

Miscellaneous. 

(A) Noti ces must be in writing and sent by certifi ed mail return rece ipt requested, or by a nati ona lly recognized 
overn ight courier service (such as Federal Express) to Tenant or Landlord at the address(es) set forth in thi s 

11 8380- Fou rth Amend (Orange Counly) _i ,, v3 CLEA N mg. 
10/6/202:1 



Arti cle. In addit ion to the aforementioned noti ce methods. Landlord may prov ide noti ce to Tenant by posting 
at the Leased Premises or by means of hand del ivery to any of Tenant' s reg istered agents, officers, members, 
employees or other agents at either the address(es) indicated in thi s Arti cle. the registered agent address, the 
last known address of Tenant, or at the Leased Premi ses. Noti ces sha ll be effect ive on the earli er of: ( i) the date 
received, ( ii ) two days after it was sent, ( iii ) the date deli ve ry refused or otherw ise not ab le to be made through 
no fault of Land lord; ( iv) the date hand deli vered. as prev iously described in thi s secti on, or (v) the date posted 
at the Leased Premises . Land lord and Tenant agree that a minor defect in either Landlord 's notice to Tenant or 
the delivery thereo f shall not render the notice defective. In the event of li ti gati on, i f a court determines that a 
defect invo lv ing Land lord's notice to Tenant or th e deli ve ry thereof was not minor or that the notice was 
otherwi se defect ive. Tenant hereby express ly stipu lates that Landlord shal l be allowed to re-serve notice and 
amend its pl eading(s) accordingly. Either party may change its address for not ice purposes on written notice to 
the other party provided the new add ress is located in the United States, and further prov ided that Tenant 's noti ce 
address cannot be a post o ffi ce box. 

To Tenant: 

Orange County Real Estate Management Division 
400 E. South Street 
P. 0 . Box 1393 
Orlando. Florida 32802 
Attn: Manager 
Phone: 407-836-7070 
Fax: 407-836-5969 

Copy to: 
Orange County A ttorn ey 
P. 0 . Box 1393 
Orlando, Florida 32802 
Phone: 407-836-7320 
Fax: 407-836-5888 

To Landlord: 

Weingarten Nostat. LLC 
c/o K im co Rea lty Corporat ion 
A ttn : Lega l Department 
500 North Broadway 
Suite 20 I 
Jeri cho, NY 11 753 

(B) It is mutually understood and agreed that the Lease shall be and remain in full force and effect, as 
modified and amended hereby, and Land lord and Tenan t hereby ratify and confirm the Lease as amended 
hereby. Wi thout lim itati on of the fo regoing. Land lord hereby confirms its granting o f the Leased Premises to 
Tenan t, and Tenant hereby confi rm s its acceptance of the Leased Premises on all of the term s and cond iti ons of 
the Lease as hereby amended. 

(C) I f Tenant is not an indiv idual , the person signing thi s Amendm ent on behalf of Tenant represents (by 
such signature) that he or she has been du ly authori zed by Tenant to execute thi s Amendment and that such 
signature creates a binding ob ligati on of Tenant. 

(D) Tenant acknowledges that, no default ex ists on the part of Landlord under the Lease as o f the Effect ive 
Date. 

(E) In the event ofa discrepancy between the Lease and th is Amendm ent, thi s Amendment shall prevail. If 
not defined herein, all cap ita li zed term s used in thi s Amendment shal l have the meaning ascribed to them in the 
Lease unless the contex t otherwise requires. This A mendment contains all of the agreements of the parti es hereto 
with respect to the matters contained herein , and no prior agreement (other than the Lease), arrangement or 
understanding pertain ing to any of such matters shall be effective fo r any purpose. 

(F) In the event Landl ord has or initiates a un iform trash removal program for the Shopping Center, Tenant 
agrees. at Tenant 's expense, to part icipate in such program and use Landlord ' s des ignated contractor, provided 
their pri ces are competit ive with other contractors in the reg ion. Landlord shall have the right to servi ce the 
Shopp ing Center with so lar generated or other renewable form s of electricity at cost competiti ve 
rates. Furthermore, Tenant agrees to cooperate w ith Land lord 's obligations to comply w ith uti li ty disc losure 
regulat ions and the co llection o f data relat ing to uti lity consumption at the Leased Prem ises. 

(G) No Broker. Tenant represents and warrants to Landlord that it has not dealt w ith any broker in 
connecti on w ith thi s Amendment and Tenant does hereby agree to defend, indemni fy and hold Land lord 
harmless o f and from any claim ofor liability to any broker, finder, or li ke agent with whom Tenant may have 
dealt in connecti on w ith thi s transacti on. 

(H) OFAC/FCPA . Tenant and Landl ord represent and warrant to each other that neither the representing 
party , nor any of its subsidi aries, di rectors. offi cers, or emp loyees, nor, to the knowledge o f such representing 
party, any agent or affi liate or representative of such party (i) is the target o f any sanctions admin istered or 

2 

118]80- Fourt h /\ 111cnd (Orange County) _iw ,J C LEAN mg 
10/6/2021 



enforced by the U.S. Government (including. wi thout limitation. the Offi ce of Foreign Assets Contro l of the 
U.S. Department of the Treasury or the U.S. Department o f State and including. wi thout limitati on, the 
des ignat ion as a " specia ll y des ignated nati onal" or " blocked person" (co ll ecti ve ly. " Sanctions" )) . ( ii) is engaged 
in acti viti es in v iolation o f Sancti ons; or ( iii ) has been convicted, pleaded nolo contendere. indicted, arraigned 
or detained on charges involv ing money launderin g or predicate cri mes to money laundering. In the event any 
of the representations in thi s A rtic le are determined to be fa lse now or at any time during the Lease Term , Tenant 
shall be deemed lo have committed an incurable Tenant Default , entitling Landlord, in addition to all other 
remedies at law or in equity , lo immediately terminate the Lease on written noti ce lo Tenant. 

Landl ord and Tenant each warrant, represent, covenant and agree that it shall comply w ith all appli cab le anti ­
bribery and anti-corruption laws, including the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practi ces Act ("Anti-Corruption Laws" ) in 
connecti on w ith all ob ligati ons under the Lease. No payments of money, gifts or anything of va lue have been 
or shall be offered, prom ised or pa id , directly or indirectl y, to any person or entity lo corruptly influence the acts 
any government offi cial or member o f their fam ily with or w ithou t corrupt intent or to obtai n or receive an 
improper advan tage. The parti es shall keep appropri ate record s lo establi sh compliance w ith this provi sion. 

( I) The parti es hereby each agree that its authori zed representati ves may receive and rev iew thi s Amendment 
via electronic record ( i .e . v ia email or similar technologica l platform). 

Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank 
Signature Pages to Follow 

11 8J80- Fourlh Amend (Orange County) j w , l CLEA '1 111g 
10/6/2021 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date set fort h above. 

WEINGARTEN NOSTAT, LLC 
a Texas limited liability company 
By: KRCX WR! Holdings. LLC, • s so le member 

f BY: 

AME: --+-+-11--- --11-Y_.,,_..LLIµ...,::.i 

TITLE: 

DATE: 

Signatures continued on following page 

11 8380- Fourth Amend (Orange County) jw v.1 CLEAN mg 
10/6/2023 



ATTEST: 
R,/.._ Phil Diamond, CPA , County Comptro ll er 

As Clerk of the Board of County Commiss ioners 

By: /-:::z _:_ ~~ 
Deputy Clerk 

Printed Name: 1)/Jv'I D 'R.~ 

11 8380- Fourth Amend (Orange County} j w ,3 Cl.FA N mg 
1016120D 




